The Corporation of the City of North Bay

By-Law No. 2020-30

Being a By-Law to Amend By-Law No. 2010-108, as amended, (Waste Management By-Law - Schedule "D")

Whereas The Corporation of the City of North Bay (the "City") is the owner and operator of the Merrick Landfill Site located in Merrick Township (the "Landfill Site");

And Whereas the City is authorized to regulate and inspect the use of any land or structures within the municipality or any defined area or areas thereof for dumping or disposing of garbage, refuse, or domestic or industrial waste of any kind;

And Whereas the Council deems it desirable to regulate the disposal of garbage by way of landfill bans, recycling and home composting systems;

And Whereas Council passed Resolution No. 2020-77(a) at its Regular Meeting held on Tuesday, March 10th, 2020, to ban the collection and disposal of textiles in the general waste stream.

Now Therefore the Council of the Corporation of the City of North Bay hereby enacts as follows:

1. That Schedule "D" of By-Law No. 2010-108, as amended, is hereby amended to add the following:

"9. Textiles."

2. This By-Law comes into force and effect as of April 22, 2020.

Read a First Time in open Council this 21st day of April, 2020.

Read a Second Time in open Council this 21st day of April, 2020.

Read a Third Time in open Council and passed this this 21st day of April, 2020.

Mayor Allan McDonald SIRE\C01\BY-LAW 2020-30 City Clerk Karen McIsaac